Form FTO -1619A Expires 06/30/99	10-12-2001	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
OMB 0651-0027		PATENT
RECV		91.001
TENTS TRAD	101871679	
	marks: Please record the attached original doc	ument(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type (X) New	Conveyance Type (X) Assignment ()	Security Agreement
( ) Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	() License ()	Change of Name
() Correction of PTO Error	() Merger ()	Other
Reel # Frame #		overnment
() Corrective Document		by U.S. Government Agencies)
Reel # Frame # Conveying Party(ies) ()Mark if addition	() Departmen	tal File () Secret File
	nal names of conveying parties attached	Execution Date
Name (line 1) JOHN M. LIPSCOMB		06/28/01
Name (line 2) TIMOTHY B. STRANDELL		Execution Date
Name (line 3) DANIEL J. DE LAY		06/21/01
Second Party		Execution Date
Name (line 1)		06/21/01
Name (line 2) Receiving Party () Mark if addition	nal names of receiving parties attached	
Name (line 1) G.H.L. INTERNATIONAL, INC.		() If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1) W 67 N222 Evergreen Boulevard, Co	edarburg, WI 53012, USA	States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (line 2)		attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)		uocument from Assignment.)
	Ender Constant Description Destate and	
Domestic Representative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Party only	
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
	Correction Correction Correction	led including time for reviewing the document and
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to a gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments a 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment	regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Tradema Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-	rk Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. (0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information
Mail documents to be r	recorded with required cover sheet(s) inform d Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washingto	nation to:
/05/2001 SDENBOB1 00000040 09871851		
FC:581 40.00 P		
00010486.DOC /}		
		PATENT

PATENT REEL: 012231 FRAME: 0888

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2		J.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspondent Name	Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 414.225.9755				
Name David I	D. Stein				
Address (line 1) Boyle H	Address (line 1) Boyle Fredrickson Newholm Stein & Gratz S.C.				
Address (line 2) 250 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1030					
Address (line 3) Milwaukee, WI 53202					
Address (line 4)					
	e total number of pages of	the attached conveyance			
including any attachments.       #         Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)       ( ) Mark if additional numbers attached					
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)					
09/871,851, FILE	ED JUNE 1, 2001				
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year signed by the first named executing inventor.					
Patent Cooperation Treat (PCT)					
Enter PCT applic		PCT	PCT	РСТ	
<u>only if</u> a U.S. App has not been assig	plication Number gned.	PCT	PCT	РСТ	
Number of Properties	Enton th	a total number of more	ties involved. #	1	
Number of Properties	Enterth	e total number of proper			
Fee Amount Method of Payme		ount for Properties Liste Enclosed (X)	d (37 CFR 3.41): Deposit Account ()	\$ 40.00	
Deposit Account			•		
(Enter for payment	by deposit account or if addi	itional fees can be charged Deposit Accour		# _50-1170	
		Authorization to	o charge additional fees: Yes (	X ) No ( )	
Statement and Signatur	re				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any					
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
indicated herein	ι.	()	Sta		
David D. Stein		ani .	The	OCTOBER 1, 2001	
Name of Person Signing		Signature		Date	

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/we, John M. Lipscomb, Timothy B. Strandell and Daniel J. De Lay, have made a certain new and useful invention for which I/we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application may be identified in the United States Patent Office as Serial No. 09/871,851, filed 06/01/01 and entitled:

## CAT LITTER SCOOP HOLDER AND SCOOP

(Executed: 06/28/01, 06/28/01

WHEREAS, G.H.L. International, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Wisconsin and having its principal place of business in W67 N222 Evergreen Boulevard, Cedarburg, WI 53012, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and set over and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and set over unto the said **G.H.L.** International, Inc., and said assignee's legal representative, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all applications including the aforesaid application, for Letters Patent heretofore and hereafter filed in the United States or any other country and which may be based in whole or in part on said inventions and discoveries, and in and to any and all Letters Patent heretofore or hereafter granted by the United States or any other country and which may be based in whole or in part on said inventions and discoveries, said assignment including the right to file and prosecute any and all such applications and also including the right to sue and recover for any and all such applications and also including the right to sue and recover for any and all infringements of said patents; and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned assignee agreeably with the terms of this assignment.

WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE the law firm of Boyle, Fredrickson, Newholm, Stein & Gratz, S.C. the power to insert in this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office for recordation of this document.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, I/we do hereby covenant for myself/ourselves and my/our heirs, legal representatives and assigns that neither I/we nor any of my/our said heirs, legal representatives or assigns have or will execute any instrument or perform any act in conflict herewith and that I/we or my/our said heirs, legal representatives and assigns will at all times do such acts and execute such papers, without expense to myself/ourselves, as may be necessary or desirable in order to fully protect said inventions and discoveries for the benefit of said assignee, its successors or assigns, and to otherwise carry into full force and effect the text and interest of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/we have hereunto set my hand	s and affixed my/gur scal(s).
Date: 6 28/0/	(SEAL)
STATE OF $WT$ (	John M. Lipscomb
0200 Rox country)	
On this day of, 2001, befo	are me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared John
M. Lipscomb who is personally known to me to be the	same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing

M. Lipscomb who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(SEAL) -Notary Public, State of 5, 2004 My Commission:

PATENT REEL: 012231 FRAME: 0890 Inventors: John M. Lipscomb, Timothy b. Strandell and Daniel J. DeLay

Date: June 21, 2001 STATE OF <u>WI</u>) Racine county)

(SEAL)

Timothy B. Strandell

On this 2141 day of, 9000 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared **Timothy B. Strandell** who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his five and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Janice M. Johnson - Martin (SEAL) Notary Public, State of WI My Commission: \_11-2-03 Date: 6 - 2 ! (SEAL) ~ 01 Daniel J. De Lav STATE OF ) ss. COUNTY)

On this A day of, \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared Daniel J. De Lay who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(SEAL) Notary Public, State of My Commission: \_

**RECORDED: 10/04/2001**